CABINET MEMBER DECISION

Decision:

RELOCATION OF PHAB AND DISABILITY CHALLENGERS FROM LINTONS YOUTH CENTRE TO THE NORTH EAST SURREY COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY, (NESCOT), EPSOM

(i) Details of decision

- The capital expenditure relating to adaptation works at NESCOT (subject to receipt of competitive quotations) as detailed in the schedule of works and budget costings (circulated as Annexe 1 – Appendix A under item 5 in Part 2 of the agenda) be approved.
- 2. That the works are not commenced until NESCOT has entered into an Agreement For Works with Surrey County Council; and NESCOT, Disability Challengers and Phab have entered into a formal Licence, the terms of which meet with the council's approval, and which guarantees Phab and Disability Challengers' use and enjoyment of the new facilities for a minimum period of 20 years.
- 3. The final costs (when quotations have been procured) and award of contract, be delegated to the Chief Property Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Assets and Regeneration Programmes, SCC Procurement and the Assistant Chief Executive.
- 4. The council meet the cost of reasonable legal fees (not expected to exceed £6,000) incurred by NESCOT and Disability Challengers in agreeing a formal long term licence to safeguard Disability Challengers' future use of the completed facilities.

(ii) Reasons for decision

To ensure the valuable services to the community offered by Disability Challengers and Phab continue to be available to young local people following the closure of Lintons Youth Centre, with a minimum of disruption to those organisations. The proposal represents an opportunity for Disability Challengers and Phab to move from an outdated, unsustainable property to one which has been specifically adapted for their long term use.

(iii) Details of any alternative options considered and rejected

None.

(iv) Details of any consultation and representations received not included in the published report

None.

Conflicts of Interest and any Dispensations Granted

(Any conflict of interest declared by any other Cabinet Member consulted in relation to the decision to be recorded and any dispensations granted by the Audit and Governance Committee) None.

Decision taken by:

- (i) Name: Mr Tony Samuels
- (ii) **Portfolio:** Cabinet Member for Assets and Regeneration Programmes

Date of Decision: 09 April 2013

Date of Publication of Record of Decision: 09 April 2013

<u>Date decision effective</u> (i.e. 5 working days after date of publication of record of decision unless subject to call-in by the Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee): 17 April 2013